Overview of the IEEE standards on
human protection from
electromagnetic fields
Dr. C-K. Chou*
TC95 Chairman
International Committee on Electromagnetic Safety (ICES)
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE)
Piscataway, NJ, USA

 General public (unrestricted environments)
 Occupational (restricted environments)
 Assessment standards for radiating source compliance
Measurements
Computations
 Interference standards with medical devices
Three Types of EMF Safety Standards
June 22, 2021
5
IEEE Standards Coordinating Committee (SCC) 39
International Committee on Electromagnetic Safety (ICES)
June 22, 2021
6
IEEE Exposure Standards History
1960: USASI C95 Radiation Hazards Project and Committee chartered
1966: USAS C95.1-1966 (2 pages)
10 mW/cm2 (10 MHz to 100 GHz)
based on simple thermal model
1974: ANSI C95.1-1974 (limits for E2 and H2)
1982: ANSI C95.1-1982 (incorporates dosimetry)
1991: IEEE C95.1-1991 (two tiers – reaffirmed 1997)
2002: IEEE C95.6-2002 (0-3 kHz)
2006: IEEE C95.1-2005 published on April 19, 2006 (comprehensive
revision, 250 pages, 1143 ref.)
2014: IEEE C95.7-2014 safety program
2014: IEEE C95.1-2345-2014 (0-300 GHz) (NATO/IEEE agreement)
2015: NATO adopted C95.1-2345-2014
2019: IEEE C95.1-2019 (0-300 GHz) published on October 4, 2019
(310 pages, 1550 ref.) revised limits for 6 GHz – 300 GHz
June 22, 2021
7
IEEE EMF safety standards